NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BOARD 777 NORTH CAPITOL STREET, N.E. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002-4201

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FY 2009 UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM FOR TRANSPORTATION PLANNING

WHEREAS, the Joint Planning Regulations issued February 14, 2007 by the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) require a Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) for Transportation Planning; and

WHEREAS, the Unified Planning Work Program is required as a basis and condition for all funding assistance for transportation planning to state, local and regional agencies by the FTA and FHWA; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2008 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) for Transportation Planning for the Washington Metropolitan Region was approved by the Transportation Planning Board (TPB) on March 21, 2007; and

WHEREAS, on February 14, 2008, the TPB released the draft FY 2009 UPWP for public comment; and

WHEREAS, the TPB Technical Committee reviewed the outline and budget on January 4, 2008, the draft document on February 1, and recommended approval by the TPB of the final draft FY 2009 UPWP at its meeting on March 4; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2008, the TPB adopted resolution R18-2008 which identifies certain projects for carryover funding from FY 2008 to FY 2009, and these projects and budgets will be incorporated into the final version of the FY 2009 UPWP;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board approves the FY 2009 Unified Planning Work Program for Transportation Planning for the Metropolitan Washington Region.

Adopted by the Transportation Planning Board at its regular meeting on March 19, 2008.